STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)
IN THE MATTER OF: NUNAMI SERVICES, LLC. )  FILENO. 0900115
)

CONSENT ORDER OF FINE

TO THE RESPONDENT:  Nunami Services, LLC.
Karen A. Steighner, CCO
(BD#: 133837)
410 17" Street, #570
Denver, Colorado 80202

WHEREAS, Respondent on the 30" day of June 2009 exccuted a certain
Stipulation to Enter Consent Order of Fine (the "Stipulation"), which hereby is
incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, Respondent has admitted to the
jurisdiction of the Secretary of State and service of the Notice of Hearing of the Secretary
of State, Securities Department dated May 14, 2009 in this proceeding (the " Notice™)
and Respondent has consented to the entry of this Consent Order of Fine ("Consent
Order").

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, the Respondent acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the truth thereof, that the following allegations contained in the
Notice of Hearing shall be adopted as the Secretary of State's Findings of Fact:

1. Acknowledges that they had the opportunity to consult with legal counsel
regarding this matter.

2. Acknowledges service upon them of the Notice of Hearing issued by
the Secretary of State, Securities Department dated May 14, 2009 (the
“Notice").

3. Admits to the jurisdiction of the Secretary of State over them and over the

subject matter of this proceeding.
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Waives compliance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure
Act [5 ILCS 100/10-5 et seq.] regarding contested cases pursuant to
Section 25 thereof.

Waives any and all rights to hearing and post-hearing procedures
otherwise available pursuant to the Hlinois Securities Law of 1953 [815
ILCS 5] (the "Act").

Waives any right they may have to judicial review by any court by way of
suit, appeal or extraordinary remedy resulting from the entry of the
Consent Order.

Acknowledges, without admitting or denying the truth thereof, that the
following allegations contained in the Notice of Hearing shall be adopted
as the Secretary of State' Findings of Fact:

1) That at all relevant times, the Respondent was registered with the
Secretary of State as a dealer in the State of Illinois pursuant to
Section 8 of the Act through December 31, 2008.

2) That Section 8.B(9)(a) of the Act requires that each dealer
registered in the State of Illinois file a “Designated Principal(s)
Form” (DPF) with the Secretary of State by December 31 of the
current year for the next calendar year.

3) That the Respondent failed to file the DPF by December 31, 2008.

4) That The Office of the Secretary of State, Illinois Securities
Department (the “Department™) attempted to contact the Respondent
by letter to remind them of their obligation to file the DPF and pay
the required late filing fee, without any response by the
Respondent.

5) That the Respondent has refused and continues to refuse to file the
DPF and pay the late filing fee.

6) That Section 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a
violation of the provisions of the Act for any person to fail to file
with the Secretary of State any application, report or document
required to be filed under the provisions of the Act or any rule or
regulation made by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Act.



10.

11.

7)

8)
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That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent has committed a
violation of Section 12.D of the Act.

That Section 8.E(1)(g) of the Act provides that the registration of a
dealer may be revoked if it has violated any of the provisions of
this Act.

Acknowledges, without admitting or denying the truth thereof, that the
Secretary of State makes the following additional Findings of Fact:

1)

2)

That Section 11.E(4) of the Act provides that in addition to
any other sanction or remedy contained in this subsection E, the
Secretary of State, after finding that any provision of this
Act has been violated, may impose a fine as provided by
rule, regulation or order not to exceed $10,000, for each
violation of this Act, may issue an order of public censure
against the violator, and may charge as costs of
investigation all reasonable expenses, including attorney's
fees and witness fees; and

That the required document and the applicable fee was received by
the Department after May 14, 2009.

Acknowledges without admitting or denying the averments, that the
following shall be adopted as the Secretary of State's Conclusions of Law:

1

2)

3)

The Respondent has committed a violation of Section 12.D of
the Act;

The Respondent's registration as a dealer in the State of
Illinois is subject to revocation pursuant to Section 8.E(1)(g) of
the Act; and

By virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent is subject to a
FINE pursuant to Sections 12.D and 11. E(4) of the Act.

Acknowledges and agrees that they desire to resolve this matter absent
further administrative action.

Acknowledges and agrees that they shall be FINED Two
Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) which shall be paid by certified or
cashier's check, made payable to the Office of the Secretary of
State, Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund.
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12. Acknowledges and agrees that they shall be levied the costs
incurred during the investigation of this matter in the amount of
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00). Said costs shall be paid by
certified or cashier's check, made payable to the Secretary of State,
Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund.

13. Acknowledges and agrees that they have submitted with this Stipulation a
certified or cashier's check in the amount of Five Hundred
dollars ($500.00). Said sum is allocated as follows: Two
Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) as FINE for violation of the Act; and
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) to cover the costs incurred
during the investigation of this matter. Said check has been made
payable to the Office of the Secretary of State, Securities Audit and
Enforcement Fund.

14, Acknowledges and agrees that this Stipulation is entered into freely and
voluntarily and that no employee or representative of the Secretary of
State has made any promise to induce its execution, including without
limitation, any promises or representations with regard to:

Whereas, by means of the Stipulation, the Respondent acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the truth thereof, that the Secretary of State has adopted the
following additional Findings of Fact:

1) That Section 11.E(4) of the Act provides that in addition to any
other sanction or remedy contained in this subsection E, the
Secretary of State, after finding that any provision of this Act has
been violated, may impose a fine as provided by rule, regulation
or order not to exceed $10,000, for each violation of this Act,
may issue an order of public censure against the violator, and
may charge as costs of investigation all reasonable expenses,
including attorney's fees and witness fees; and

2) That the required document and the applicable fee was received by
the Department after May 14, 2009.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the averments, that the following shall be adopted as the Secretary
of State's Conclusions of Law:

1. The Respondent has committed a violation of Section 12.D of the
Act;
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2) The Respondent's registration as a dealer in the State of Hlinois is
subject to revocation pursuant to Section 8.E(1)(g) of the Act; and

2) That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent is subject to a fine
pursuant to Sections 12.D and 11.(E)}(4) of the Act.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
and agreed that they shall be FINED Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00), to be paid
by certified or cashier's check, made payable to the Secretary of State, Securities
Audit and Enforcement Fund.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
and agreed that they shall be levied the costs incurred during the investigation of
this matter in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00), to be paid by
certified or cashier's check made payable to the Office of the Secretary of State,
Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
and agreed that they have submitted with the Stipulation a certified or cashier's
check in the amount of Five Hundred dollars ($500.00). Said sum is allocated as
follows: Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) as FINE for violation of the Act; and
Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) to cover the costs incurred during the
investigation of this matter. Said check has been made payable to the Office of
the Secretary of State, Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duly
authorized representative, has determined that the matter related to the aforesaid
formal hearing may be dismissed without further proceedings.

NOW THEREFORE IT SHALL BE AND IS HEREBY ORDER THAT:

1. Respondent is FINED in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty dollars
($250.00), payable to the Office of the Secretary of State,
Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund, and on July 10, 2009 has
submitted Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) in payment thereof.

2. 2. Respondent is levied costs of investigation in this matter in the
amount of Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00), payable to the Office of
the Secretary of State, Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund, and on
July 10, 2009 has submitted Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($250.00) in
payment thereof.
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3. The formal hearing scheduled on this matter is hereby dismissed without
further proceedings.

NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be a
violation of Section 12.D of the ACT. Any person or entity that fails
to comply with the terms of this Order of the Secretary of State,
having knowledge of the existence of this Order, shall be guilty of a
Class 4 felony for each offence.

This is a final order subject to administrative review pursuant to the
Administrative Review Law {735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seg.] and the Rules
and Regulations of the Act (14 Ill. Admin. Cede, Ch. 1 Sec. 130.1123).
Any action for judicial review must be commenced within thirty-five
(35) days from the date a copy of this Order is served upon the party
seeking review.

ENTERED: This 10" day of July 2009.

Drece Wrr v
JESSE WHITE

Secretary of State
State of Illinois

Daniel A. Tunick

Enforcement Attorney

Ilhinois Securities Department
Office of Secretary of State

69 West Washington St.- Suite 1220
Chicago, IL 60602

Telephone: 312.793.4433
Facsimile: 312.793.1202



